THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 1744.

A BY-LAW to authorise the sale of certain Tax Sale Lands belonging to the Corporation of the District of Burnaby.

WHEREAS at the Tax Sales held by the Collector of Burnaby, the lands described in the Schedule hereto annexed became the property of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby in default of other purchaser.

AND WHEREAS the person named in the said Schedule hereto annexed has offered to purchase the lands set opposite his name in the said Schedule for the price named therein, AND it is advisable to accept the said offers respectively.

and whereas insofar as and to the extent that there are buildings erected upon any of the parcels of land described in the said Schedule, such have prior to disposal, been advertised for sale once in a newspaper circulating within the District of Burnaby, in accordance with the provisions in that regard contained in the "Municipal Act."

THE COMMISSIONER for the Corporation of the District of Burnaby therefore ENACTS as follows:-

- l. That the parcel of land set opposite the names of the purchasers respectively in the said Schedule hereto annexed, which Schedule is hereby incorporated with and made part of this By-law, be sold and disposed of to the persons named in the said Schedule as purchaser thereof for the consideration therin expressed.
- 2. That upon payment of the consideration named in the Schedule for the parcels of land sold, conveyance to the purchaser named in the said Schedule be executed under the Seal of the Corporation by the Commissioner and Clerk and be delivered to the purchaser.

3. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY LAND SALE BY-LAW No. 8, 1941."

DONE AND PASSED on the Thirtieth (30th) day of July, A.D. 1941.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Sixth day (6th) of August, A.D. 1941.



ACTING COMMISSIONER

MUNICIPAL CLERK.



DEPUT CLERK, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Certified Copy of a Minute of the Konouzable the Executive

Council, approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-

Governor on the 19th day of August, A.D. 1941.

TO HIS HONOUR

THE LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:

The undersigned has the honour to recommend

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 508 of the "Municipal Act", being Chapter 199 of the "Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1936", By-law No. 1744 of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, cited as "Burnaby Land Sale By-law No. 8, 1941", be approved in the form of By-law attached hereto:

AND THAT a certified copy of this Minute, if approved, be transmitted to R. Bolton, Acting Commissioner of the said Corporation, at Edmonds, B. C.

DATED this 19th day of August, A.D. 1941.

"GEO. S. PEARSON"

Acting Minister of Municipal Affairs.

APPROVED this 19th day of August, A.D. 1941.

"JOHN HART"

Presiding Member of the Executive Council.